

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**No. 20-1280**

(Consolidated with 20-1321)

---

800 RIVER ROAD OPERATING COMPANY, LLC  
d/b/a Care One at New Milford,

*Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.*

---

1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST,

*Intervenor for Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement of an Order of the  
National Labor Relations Board in No. NLRB-22CA204545.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR  
1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST**

---

---

JESSICA E. HARRIS  
WILLIAM S. MASSEY  
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP  
39 Broadway, Suite 2430  
New York, New York 10006  
Tel.: (212) 228-7727  
Fax: (212) 228-7654  
jharris@grmny.com  
wmassey@grmny.com

*Counsel for Intervenor for Respondent*

February 19, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
II. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE BOARD’S CONCLUSION THAT THE COMPANY UNILATERALLY REDUCED THE REGULAR HOURS OF 20 BARGAINING UNIT EMPLOYEES.....	3
A. A Reasonable Factfinder Could Conclude that Prior to the Company’s Unilateral Changes, the Employees at Issue Regularly Worked 40 Hours Per Week.....	4
1. The Board Explicitly Found, on the Basis of Substantial Evidence, that the Employees Worked 40 Hours Per Week Prior to the Unilateral Changes .....	4
2. The Board Did Not Err in Rejecting the Company’s Unfounded Assertion that Employees Had No Regular Schedules Prior to the Unilateral Changes.....	10
3. The Company Waived the Argument that the Board Erred in Defining the Status Quo Ante by the Period Immediately Preceding the Unilateral Changes; In Any Event, this Argument is Completely Meritless .....	11
B. A Reasonable Factfinder Could Conclude that the Company Unilaterally Reduced the Employees’ Regular Hours to 37.5 Hours Per Week.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Alden Leeds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 812 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	2
<i>Associated Truck Lines</i> , 239 NLRB 917 (1978) .....	12
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours</i> , 364 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 26, 2016) .....	14
<i>Flambeau Airmold Corp.</i> , 334 NLRB 165 (2001) .....	10
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979) .....	2
<i>Gunderson Rail Servs.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 30 (2016) .....	13
<i>Huron Valley-Sinai Hosp. &amp; Michigan Nurses Ass'n</i> , 369 NLRB No. 64 (2020) .....	10
<i>Majestic Star Casino, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co. v. Meter</i> , 385 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1967) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	21
<i>Pac. Mar. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 967 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017) .....	14
<i>Ric's Best Auto Painting</i> , 248 NLRB 1028 (1980) .....	14
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 300 (1999) .....	13
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) .....	12
